consolidated financial statements for the items discussed in Note 14 of the Consolidated Financial Statements
appearing in this Form 10-K/A.
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year ended November 30, 2005 (1) 2004 (1) 2003 (1) 2002 (2) 2001 (2)
(as

restated)
(as

restated)
(as

restated)
(as

restated)
(as

restated)

Revenue $ 405,376 $ 362,662 $ 309,060 $ 273,123 $ 263,584
Income from operations 59,950 42,414 32,421 23,823 16,565
Net income 46,257 29,368 24,148 17,470 14,296
Basic earnings per share 1.21 0.82 0.71 0.49 0.40
Diluted earnings per share 1.12 0.76 0.65 0.47 0.38
Cash and short-term investments 266,420 191,267 219,131 177,193 174,516
Total assets 561,715 446,814 367,770 290,166 299,380
Long-term debt, including current
portion 2,200 2,438 � � �
Shareholders� equity 374,004 265,317 220,760 172,963 185,176

(1) See Note 14 of the Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of the restatement and its effects.

(2) The following table reflects the adjustments related to the restatements for periods not derived from the
accompanying audited consolidated financial statements:

(In thousands, except per share data)

Year ended November 30, 2002 2001
(as

reported) (adjustment)
(as

restated)
(as

reported) (adjustment)
(as

restated)

Revenue $ 273,123 � $ 273,123 $ 263,584 � $ 263,584
Income from operations 28,224 (4,401) 23,823 21,305 (4,740) 16,565
Net income 20,587 (3,117) 17,470 17,643 (3,347) 14,296
Basic earnings per share 0.58 (0.09) 0.49 0.50 (0.10) 0.40
Diluted earnings per share 0.54 (0.07) 0.47 0.46 (0.08) 0.38
Cash and short-term
investments 177,193 � 177,193 174,516 � 174,516
Total assets 290,166 � 290,166 299,380 � 299,380
Long-term debt, incl. current
portion � � � � � �
Shareholders� equity 172,963 � 172,963 185,176 � 185,176
We have completed a number of acquisitions over the last three fiscal years which may affect year over year
comparisons of our selected financial data. See a description of such acquisitions under the heading �Overview� in
Item 7.

20

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Restatement of Financial Results for Periods Prior to Fiscal 2001
The financial information set forth below reflects the restatement of our consolidated financial statements for the years
ended November 30, 1998, 1999 and 2000 for the items discussed in Note 14 of the Consolidated Financial
Statements appearing in this Form 10-K/A. We did not consider the effects of the restatement on periods prior to fiscal
1998 to be material and have not restated such years separately. The impact on the net income for the year ended
November 30, 1996 was $(0.3) million and the impact for the year ended November 30, 1997 was $(0.4) million.
Previously reported stock-based compensation expense in each of fiscal 1996 and 1997 was nominal. All adjustments
for these periods relate to compensation expense, net of taxes, associated with the stock option review.
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year ended November 30, 2000 1999
(as

reported) (Adjustment)
(as

restated)
(as

reported) (Adjustment)
(as

restated)

Revenue $ 273,080 � $ 273,080 $ 286,147 � $ 286,147
Income from operations 38,695 (3,922) 34,773 46,704 (2,895) 43,809
Net income 33,651 (2,741) 30,910 34,991 (2,023) 32,968
Basic earnings per share 0.94 (0.07) 0.87 1.01 (0.05) 0.96
Diluted earnings per share 0.85 (0.04) 0.81 0.89 (0.01) 0.88
Cash and short-term
investments 158,106 � 158,106 158,665 � 158,665
Total assets 278,805 � 278,805 256,554 � 256,554
Long-term debt, incl. current
portion � � � � � �
Shareholders� equity 166,813 � 166,813 142,311 � 142,311
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year ended November 30, 1998
(as

reported) (Adjustment)
(as

restated)

Revenue $ 241,247 � $ 241,247
Income from operations 30,027 (2,400) 27,627
Net income 22,758 (1,674) 21,084
Basic earnings per share 0.66 (0.05) 0.61
Diluted earnings per share 0.59 (0.02) 0.57
Cash and short-term investments 113,999 � 113,999
Total assets 206,708 � 206,708
Long-term debt, incl. current portion � � �
Shareholders� equity 102,693 � 102,693
Restated Pro Forma Disclosures of Stock-Based Compensation Prior to 2003
The financial information set forth below reflects our restated pro forma disclosures made in accordance with
Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 123, �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,� for the years ended
November 30, 2002, 2001, 2000, 1999 and 1998 for the items discussed in note 1 to the consolidated financial

[…]

for any payments to be made on behalf of employees. The related reduction in the provision for income taxes
associated with the additional stock-based compensation charges and the additional payroll withholding taxes expense
totaled $9.6 million for the years ended November 30, 1996 through November 30, 2005. The net effect of these
amounts decreased net income by $22.0 million for the fiscal years ended November 30, 1996 through November 30,
2005.

63

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

In addition, the deductibility on our tax returns of the income on certain stock option exercises by the five most highly
compensated executive officers is limited by Section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue Code. We recorded an
adjustment of $0.8 million and $5.1 million to additional paid-in capital in fiscal 2003 and fiscal 2005, respectively,
with a corresponding increase of $0.8 million to income taxes payable and a reduction of $5.1 million to deferred tax
assets.
The following table reconciles as previously reported to as restated net income and retained earnings:
(In thousands)

Net Income for Years Ended
November 30, Retained Retained

Earnings as of Earnings as of

2005 2004 2003
December 1,

2002
November 30,

2005

As previously reported $ 48,933 $ 32,101 $ 27,074 $ 145,220 $ 240,776
Increase (decrease) to net income
and retained earnings:
Stock-based compensation
expense (2,611) (3,468) (3,623) (19,541) (29,243)
Payroll withholding expense (1,204) (482) (708) � (2,394)
Income tax benefit 1,139 1,217 1,405 5,899 9,660

Total (2,676) (2,733) (2,926) (13,642) (21,977)

As restated $ 46,257 $ 29,368 $ 24,148 $ 131,578 $ 218,799

The following table details the components of the beginning retained earnings adjustment as of December 1, 2002 by
fiscal year:
(In thousands)

Stock-based

Compensation
Income

Tax
Year Ended November 30, Expense Benefit Total

1996 $ 431 $ 163 $ 268
1997 752 280 472
1998 2,400 726 1,674
1999 2,895 872 2,023
2000 3,922 1,181 2,741
2001 4,740 1,393 3,347
2002 4,401 1,284 3,117

Total $ 19,541(1) $ 5,899 $ 13,642

(1) Stock-based
compensation
expense

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 100

previously
reported by us
was nominal
during this
period.

Accounting for Auction Rate Securities
In light of views expressed by the Securities and Exchange Commission with respect to accounting for auction rate
securities (ARS), we restated the accompanying November 30, 2004 consolidated balance sheet to no longer report
ARS as cash equivalents. We now report such investments within our short-term investments. In completing this
restatement, additional ARS amounts totaling $17.0 million and $11.5 million at November 30, 2005 and 2004,
respectively, of cash and equivalents were restated to reclassify such amounts to short-term investments. We also
restated net cash used for investing activities within the consolidated statement of cash flows for each year.

64

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Statement of Operations Adjustments
The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of operations for the
fiscal years ended November 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003.
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended November 30, 2005 2004
(as reported) (adjustments) (as restated) (as reported) (adjustments) (as restated)

Revenue:
Software licenses $156,846 � $156,846 $140,462 � $140,462
Maintenance and services 248,530 � 248,530 222,200 � 222,200

Total revenue 405,376 � 405,376 362,662 � 362,662

Costs of revenue:
Cost of software licenses 8,150 20 8,170 8,973 27 9,000
Cost of maintenance and
services 55,318 434 55,752 52,354 338 52,692
Amortization of acquired
intangibles for purchased
technology 5,122 � 5,122 4,099 � 4,099

Total costs of revenue 68,590 454 69,044 65,426 365 65,791

Gross profit 336,786 (454) 336,332 297,236 (365) 296,871

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 157,145 1,399 158,544 146,171 1,530 147,701
Product development 63,071 939 64,010 60,371 801 61,172
General and administrative 42,322 1,023 43,345 38,753 1,254 40,007
Amortization of other
acquired intangibles 4,277 � 4,277 2,977 � 2,977
Compensation expense from
repurchase of subsidiary
stock options 2,803 � 2,803 � � �
Acquisition-related
expenses, net 3,403 � 3,403 2,600 � 2,600

Total operating expenses 273,021 3,361 276,382 250,872 3,585 254,457

Income from operations 63,765 (3,815) 59,950 46,364 (3,950) 42,414

Other income (expense):
Interest income and other 5,257 � 5,257 2,785 � 2,785
Foreign currency loss (2,158) � (2,158) (1,942) � (1,942)

Total other income, net 3,099 � 3,099 843 � 843

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 102

Income before provision for
income Taxes 66,864 (3,815) 63,049 47,207 (3,950) 43,257
Provision for income taxes 17,931 (1,139) 16,792 15,106 (1,217) 13,889

Net income $ 48,933 $(2,676) $ 46,257 $ 32,101 $(2,733) $ 29,368

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.28 $ (0.07) $ 1.21 $ 0.89 $ (0.07) $ 0.82
Diluted $ 1.18 $ (0.06) $ 1.12 $ 0.82 $ (0.06) $ 0.76

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 38,227 � 38,227 36,031 � 36,031
Diluted 41,571 (147) 41,424 39,010 (203) 38,807

65

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended November 30, 2003
(as reported) (adjustments) (as restated)

Revenue:
Software licenses $109,666 � $109,666
Maintenance and services 199,394 � 199,394

Total revenue 309,060 � 309,060

Costs of revenue:
Cost of software licenses 8,435 28 8,463
Cost of maintenance and services 52,599 392 52,991
Amortization of acquired intangibles for purchased technology 1,108 � 1,108

Total costs of revenue 62,142 420 62,562

Gross profit 246,918 (420) 246,498

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 125,650 1,694 127,344
Product development 50,054 810 50,864
General and administrative 33,080 1,407 34,487
Amortization of other acquired Intangibles 1,182 � 1,182
Compensation expense from Repurchase of subsidiary stock
options � � �
Acquisition-related expenses, net 200 � 200

Total operating expenses 210,166 3,911 214,077

Income from operations 36,752 (4,331) 32,421

Other income (expense):
Interest income and other 3,358 � 3,358
Foreign currency loss (1,433) � (1,433)

Total other income, net 1,925 � 1,925

Income before provision for income Taxes 38,677 (4,331) 34,346
Provision for income taxes 11,603 (1,405) 10,198

Net income $ 27,074 $(2,926) $ 24,148

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.79 $ (0.08) $ 0.71
Diluted $ 0.72 $ (0.07) $ 0.65

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 104

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 34,217 � 34,217
Diluted 37,554 (624) 36,930

66

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet Adjustments
The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated balance sheets as of
November 30, 2005 and 2004.
(In thousands, except share data)

November 30, 2005 2004
(as reported) (adjustments) (as restated) (as reported) (adjustments) (as restated)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and equivalents $ 57,399 (17,001) $ 40,398 $ 69,939 (11,500) $ 58,439
Short-term
investments 209,021 17,001 226,022 121,328 11,500 132,828

Total cash and
short-term
investments 266,420 � 266,420 191,267 � 191,267
Accounts receivable 66,592 � 66,592 63,503 � 63,503
Other current assets 11,813 � 11,813 11,909 � 11,909
Deferred income
taxes 21,502 (5,123) 16,379 11,576 � 11,576

Total current assets 366,327 (5,123) 361,204 278,255 � 278,255

Property and
equipment, net 42,816 � 42,816 40,658 � 40,658
Intangible assets, net 47,213 � 47,213 40,233 � 40,233
Goodwill 84,974 � 84,974 67,130 � 67,130
Deferred income
taxes 20,442 � 20,442 17,176 � 17,176
Other assets 5,066 � 5,066 3,362 � 3,362

Total $566,838 (5,123) $561,715 $446,814 � $446,814

Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion,
long-term debt $ 262 � $ 262 $ 238 � $ 238
Accounts payable 11,654 � 11,654 11,953 � 11,953
Accrued
compensation and
related taxes 39,259 2,394 41,653 34,907 1,190 36,097
Income taxes payable 984 138 1,122 3,018 471 3,489
Other accrued
liabilities 22,737 � 22,737 20,553 � 20,553
Short-term deferred
revenue 99,697 � 99,697 101,106 � 101,106

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 106

Total current
liabilities 174,593 2,532 177,125 171,775 1,661 173,436

Long-term debt, less
current portion 1,938 � 1,938 2,200 � 2,200

Long-term deferred
revenue 5,068 � 5,068 5,861 � 5,861

Deferred income
taxes 3,580 � 3,580 � � �

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $.01
par value, and
additional paid-in
capital 146,589 14,322 160,911 70,085 17,640 87,725
Deferred
compensation (5,706) � (5,706) � � �
Retained earnings 240,776 (21,977) 218,799 196,893 (19,301) 177,592

Total shareholders�
equity 381,659 (7,655) 374,004 266,978 (1,661) 265,317

Total $566,838 (5,123) $561,715 $446,814 � $446,814

67

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Adjustments
The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows for the
fiscal years ended November 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003.
(In thousands)

Year Ended November 30, 2005
(as reported) (adjustment) (as restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 48,933 $ (2,676) $ 46,257
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization of property and
equipment 8,547 � 8,547
Amortization of capitalized software costs 243 � 243
Amortization of intangible assets 9,399 � 9,399
Stock-based compensation 134 2,611 2,745
Allowances for accounts receivable 648 � 648
Deferred income taxes (10,213) 4,317 (5,896)
In-process research and development � � �
Tax benefit from stock plans 22,868 (5,123) 17,745
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effects from acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (5,141) � (5,141)
Other assets 1,628 � 1,628
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5,077 1,204 6,281
Income taxes payable (2,565) (333) (2,898)
Deferred revenue 1,072 � 1,072

Net cash provided by operating activities 80,630 � 80,630

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments available for sale (368,463) (5,500) (373,963)
Sales and maturities of investments available for sale 280,765 � 280,765
Purchases of property and equipment (10,909) � (10,909)
Capitalized software costs � � �
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired and purchase price
settlements (31,488) � (31,488)
Increase in other noncurrent assets (2,390) � (2,390)

Net cash used for investing activities (132,485) (5,500) (137,985)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of common stock 55,195 � 55,195
Issuance (repurchase) of stock in subsidiary, net (467) � (467)
Payment of long-term debt (238) � (238)
Repurchase of common stock (11,714) � (11,714)

Net cash provided by financing activities 42,776 � 42,776

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 108

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (3,461) (1) (3,462)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents (12,540) (5,501) (18,041)
Cash and equivalents, beginning of year 69,939 (11,500) 58,439

Cash and equivalents, end of year $ 57,399 $(17,001) $ 40,398

68

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

(In thousands)

Year Ended November 30, 2004
(as reported) (adjustment) (as restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 32,101 $ (2,733) $ 29,368
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization of property and
equipment 9,134 � 9,134
Amortization of capitalized software costs 313 � 313
Amortization of intangible assets 7,076 � 7,076
Stock-based compensation � 3,468 3,468
Allowances for accounts receivable 922 � 922
Deferred income taxes 2,596 (1,115) 1,481
In-process research and development 2,600 � 2,600
Tax benefit from stock plans 4,745 � 4,745
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effects from acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (5,516) � (5,516)
Other assets 2,105 � 2,105
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 857 482 1,339
Income taxes payable (908) (102) (1,010)
Deferred revenue 16,163 � 16,163

Net cash provided by operating activities 72,188 � 72,188

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments available for sale (193,277) (11,500) (204,777)
Sales and maturities of investments available for sale 228,017 � 228,017
Purchases of property and equipment (10,716) � (10,716)
Capitalized software costs (300) � (300)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired and purchase price
settlements (99,320) � (99,320)
Increase in other noncurrent assets (88) � (88)

Net cash used for investing activities (75,684) (11,500) (87,184)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of common stock 21,105 � 21,105
Issuance (repurchase) of stock in subsidiary, net 40 � 40
Payment of long-term debt � � �
Repurchase of common stock (12,966) � (12,966)

Net cash provided by financing activities 8,179 � 8,179

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 2,579 � 2,579

Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents 7,262 (11,500) (4,238)

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 110

Cash and equivalents, beginning of year 62,677 � 62,677

Cash and equivalents, end of year $ 69,939 $(11,500) $ 58,439

69

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

(In thousands)

Year Ended November 30, 2003
(as reported) (adjustment) (as restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 27,074 $(2,926) $ 24,148
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization of property and
equipment 8,389 � 8,389
Amortization of capitalized software costs 318 � 318
Amortization of intangible assets 2,290 � 2,290
Stock-based compensation � 3,623 3,623
Allowances for accounts receivable 1,725 � 1,725
Deferred income taxes (1,905) (1,162) (3,067)
In-process research and development 200 � 200
Tax benefit from stock plans 6,928 (816) 6,112
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effects from acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 5,233 � 5,233
Other assets 1,400 � 1,400
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,708 708 3,416
Income taxes payable (1,395) 573 (822)
Deferred revenue 4,715 � 4,715

Net cash provided by operating activities 57,680 � 57,680

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments available for sale (200,496) � (200,496)
Sales and maturities of investments available for sale 170,557 � 170,557
Purchases of property and equipment (7,134) � (7,134)
Capitalized software costs (400) � (400)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired and purchase price
settlements (24,255) � (24,255)
Increase in other noncurrent assets (463) � (463)

Net cash used for investing activities (62,191) � (62,191)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of common stock 26,705 � 26,705

[…]

Issuance (repurchase) of stock in subsidiary, net 56 � 56
Payment of long-term debt � � �
Repurchase of common stock (12,116) � (12,116)

Net cash provided by financing activities 14,645 � 14,645

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 2,118 � 2,118

Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents 12,252 � 12,252

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 112

Cash and equivalents, beginning of year 50,425 � 50,425

Cash and equivalents, end of year $ 62,677 � $ 62,677

70

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

Note 15. Selected Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)
The unaudited quarterly results presented below reflect the restatement of our previously issued consolidated financial
statements as discussed above in Note 14. As a result, the quarterly data presented herein does not agree to previously
issued quarterly statements. Selected quarterly financial data for the years ended November 30, 2005 and 2004 is as
follows:

Three Months Three Months
Ended, Ended,

(In thousands, except per share data) Feb. 28, 2005 May 31, 2005
(as

reported) (adjustments)
(as

restated)
(as

reported) (adjustments)(as restated)

Revenue:
Software licenses $37,555 � $37,555 $ 37,221 � $ 37,221
Maintenance and services 60,167 � 60,167 62,988 � 62,988

Total revenue 97,722 � 97,722 100,209 � 100,209

Costs of revenue:
Cost of software licenses 1,951 6 1,957 1,855 5 1,860
Cost of maintenance and services 14,036 118 14,154 13,800 117 13,917
Amortization of acquired intangibles
for purchased technology 1,145 � 1,145 1,260 � 1,260

Total costs of revenue 17,132 124 17,256 16,915 122 17,037

Gross profit 80,590 (124) 80,466 83,294 (122) 83,172

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 38,329 405 38,734 37,560 352 37,912
Product development 16,399 262 16,661 15,393 245 15,638
General and administrative 10,652 309 10,961 11,012 245 11,257
Amortization of other acquired
intangibles 852 � 852 1,036 � 1,036
Acquisition-related expenses, net � � � 974 � 974

Total operating expenses 66,232 976 67,208 65,975 842 66,817

Income from operations 14,358 (1,100) 13,258 17,319 (964) 16,355

Other income (expense):
Interest income and other 890 � 890 1,160 � 1,160
Foreign currency loss (1,551) � (1,551) (260) � (260)

Total other income, net (661) � (661) 900 � 900

Income before provision for income
taxes 13,697 (1,100) 12,597 18,219 (964) 17,255

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 114

Provision for income taxes 4,383 (332) 4,051 5,990 (293) 5,697

Net income $ 9,314 $ (768) $ 8,546 $ 12,229 $ (671) $ 11,558

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.25 $ (0.02) $ 0.23 $ 0.33 $(0.02) $ 0.31
Diluted $ 0.23 $ (0.01) $ 0.22 $ 0.30 $(0.02) $ 0.28

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 36,573 � 36,573 37,433 � 37,433
Diluted 39,721 (177) 39,544 40,979 (147) 40,832

71

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Three Months Three Months
Ended, Ended,

(In thousands, except per share data) Aug. 31, 2005 Nov. 30, 2005
(as

reported) (adjustments)
(as

restated)
(as

reported) (adjustments)
(as

restated)

Revenue:
Software licenses $ 37,986 � $ 37,986 $ 44,084 � $ 44,084
Maintenance and services 61,502 � 61,502 63,873 � 63,873

Total revenue 99,488 � 99,488 107,957 � 107,957

Costs of revenue:
Cost of software licenses 1,843 5 1,848 2,501 4 2,505
Cost of maintenance and services 13,492 141 13,633 13,990 58 14,048
Amortization of acquired intangibles
for purchased technology 1,367 � 1,367 1,350 � 1,350

Total costs of revenue 16,702 146 16,848 17,841 62 17,903

Gross profit 82,786 (146) 82,640 90,116 (62) 90,054

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 37,910 396 38,306 43,346 246 43,592
Product development 15,957 289 16,246 15,322 143 15,465
General and administrative 10,284 259 10,543 10,374 210 10,584
Amortization of other acquired
intangibles 1,201 � 1,201 1,188 � 1,188
Compensation expense from
repurchase of subsidiary stock options 2,803 � 2,803 � � �
Acquisition-related expenses, net 1,776 � 1,776 653 � 653

Total operating expenses 69,931 944 70,875 70,833 599 71,482

Income from operations 12,855 (1,090) 11,765 19,233 (661) 18,572

Other income (expense):
Interest income and other 1,620 � 1,620 1,587 � 1,587
Foreign currency loss (317) � (317) (30) � (30)

Total other income, net 1,303 � 1,303 1,557 � 1,557

Income before provision for income
taxes 14,158 (1,090) 13,068 20,790 (661) 20,129
Provision for income taxes 801 (328) 473 6,757 (186) 6,571

Net income $ 13,357 $ (762) $ 12,595 $ 14,033 $ (475) $ 13,558

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 116

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.34 $ (0.02) $ 0.32 $ 0.35 $ (0.01) $ 0.34
Diluted $ 0.31 $ (0.01) $ 0.30 $ 0.33 $ (0.01) $ 0.32

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 38,947 � 38,947 39,953 � 39,953
Diluted 42,501 (144) 42,357 43,083 (121) 42,962

72

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Three Months Three Months
Ended, Ended,

(In thousands, except per share data) Feb. 28, 2004 May 31, 2004
(as

reported) (adjustments)
(as

restated)
(as

reported) (adjustments)
(as

restated)

Revenue:
Software licenses $ 33,895 � $ 33,895 $ 36,905 � $ 36,905
Maintenance and services 52,480 � 52,480 53,872 � 53,872

Total revenue 86,375 � 86,375 90,777 � 90,777

Costs of revenue:
Cost of software licenses 2,592 6 2,598 2,299 6 2,305
Cost of maintenance and services 12,826 100 12,926 13,959 78 14,037
Amortization of acquired intangibles
for purchased technology 898 � 898 1,087 � 1,087

Total costs of revenue 16,316 106 16,422 17,345 84 17,429

Gross profit 70,059 (106) 69,953 73,432 (84) 73,348

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 36,180 384 36,564 36,100 355 36,455
Product development 14,609 222 14,831 15,275 185 15,460
General and administrative 9,676 290 9,966 9,837 291 10,128
Amortization of other acquired
intangibles 661 � 661 750 � 750
Acquisition-related expenses, net 2,600 � 2,600 � � �

Total operating expenses 63,726 896 64,622 61,962 831 62,793

Income from operations 6,333 (1,002) 5,331 11,470 (915) 10,555

Other income (expense):
Interest income and other 771 � 771 650 � 650
Foreign currency loss (379) � (379) (403) � (403)

Total other income, net 392 � 392 247 � 247

Income before provision for income
taxes 6,725 (1,002) 5,723 11,717 (915) 10,802
Provision for income taxes 2,085 (311) 1,774 3,632 (276) 3,356

Net income $ 4,640 $ (691) $ 3,949 $ 8,085 $ (639) $ 7,446

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 118

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.13 $ (0.02) $ 0.11 $ 0.22 $ (0.01) $ 0.21
Diluted $ 0.12 $ (0.02) $ 0.10 $ 0.21 $ (0.02) $ 0.19

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 35,644 � 35,644 36,046 � 36,046
Diluted 38,955 (294) 38,661 39,233 (216) 39,017

73

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

Three Months Three Months
Ended, Ended,

(In thousands, except per share data) Aug. 31, 2004 Nov. 30, 2004
(as

reported) (adjustments)
(as

restated)
(as

reported) (adjustments)
(as

restated)

Revenue:
Software licenses $ 32,864 � $ 32,864 $ 36,798 � $ 36,798
Maintenance and services 56,452 � 56,452 59,396 � 59,396

Total revenue 89,316 � 89,316 96,194 � 96,194

Costs of revenue:
Cost of software licenses 2,092 6 2,098 1,990 9 1,999
Cost of maintenance and services 12,826 65 12,891 12,743 95 12,838
Amortization of acquired intangibles
for purchased technology 1,045 � 1,045 1,070 � 1,070

Total costs of revenue 15,963 71 16,034 15,803 104 15,907

Gross profit 73,353 (71) 73,282 80,391 (104) 80,287

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 35,310 305 35,615 38,581 486 39,067
Product development 14,907 156 15,063 15,580 238 15,818
General and administrative 9,674 256 9,930 9,566 417 9,983
Amortization of other acquired
intangibles 764 � 764 801 � 801
Acquisition-related expenses, net � � � � � �

Total operating expenses 60,655 717 61,372 64,528 1,141 65,669

Income from operations 12,698 (788) 11,910 15,863 (1,245) 14,618

Other income (expense):
Interest income and other 606 � 606 758 � 758
Foreign currency loss (503) � (503) (657) � (657)

Total other income, net 103 � 103 101 � 101

Income before provision for income
taxes 12,801 (788) 12,013 15,964 (1,245) 14,719
Provision for income taxes 4,281 (233) 4,048 5,108 (397) 4,711

Net income $ 8,520 $ (555) $ 7,965 $ 10,856 $ (848) $ 10,008

Edgar Filing: PROGRESS SOFTWARE CORP /MA - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 120

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.24 $ (0.02) $ 0.22 $ 0.30 $ (0.02) $ 0.28
Diluted $ 0.22 $ (0.01) $ 0.21 $ 0.28 $ (0.02) $ 0.26

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 36,220 � 36,220 36,212 � 36,212
Diluted 38,853 (153) 38,700 38,997 (149) 38,848

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure
None.
Item 9A. Controls and Procedures
Background of Restatement
On August 29, 2006, the Audit Committee of our Board of Directors concluded that the actual measurement dates for
determining the accounting treatment of certain stock option grants differed from the measurement dates we used in
preparing our consolidated financial statements, and that our consolidated financial statements, including the reports
of our independent registered public accounting firm thereon, and our earnings releases and similar communications